construction period with an equal and offsetting credit against rent expense during the contractual lease term.

As a result, excluding tax impacts, the correction of this accounting required us to record additional deferred rent, increase fixed assets and
adjust retained earnings on the consolidated balance sheets. In connection with the restatement of all prior periods for these changes in lease
accounting practices, we also corrected for previously identified immaterial inter-quarterly errors by shifting these charges between appropriate
quarters.

6

Edgar Filing: CHARLOTTE RUSSE HOLDING INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 11

Table of Contents

CHARLOTTE RUSSE HOLDING, INC.

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements (Unaudited)�(Continued)

2. Restatement of Financial Statements (continued)

Following is a summary of the significant effects of these corrections on the Company�s consolidated balance sheet as of September 25, 2004 as
well as on the Company�s consolidated statements of income and cash flows for the fiscal quarter and six months ended March 27, 2004:

Consolidated Statements of Income

As Previously

Reported Adjustments Restated

Three Months Ended March 27, 2004

Cost of goods sold $ 93,767,147 $ (105,366) $ 93,661,781
Gross profit 25,009,444 105,366 25,114,810
Operating income 12,641 105,366 118,007
Income before income taxes 19,225 105,366 124,591
Income taxes 7,497 41,093 48,590
Net income 11,728 64,273 76,001
Earnings per share � basic $ 0.00 $ 0.00 $ 0.00
Earnings per share � diluted $ 0.00 $ 0.00 $ 0.00

Six Months Ended March 27, 2004

Cost of goods sold $ 203,883,718 $ 41,386 $ 203,925,104
Gross profit 64,183,511 (41,386) 64,142,125
Operating income 10,820,868 (41,386) 10,779,482
Income before income taxes 10,789,273 (41,386) 10,747,887
Income taxes 4,207,816 (16,139) 4,191,677
Net income 6,581,457 (25,247) 6,556,210
Earnings per share � basic $ 0.31 $ 0.00 $ 0.31
Earnings per share � diluted $ 0.28 $ 0.00 $ 0.28

Consolidated Balance Sheets

As Previously

Reported Adjustments As Restated

September 25, 2004

Edgar Filing: CHARLOTTE RUSSE HOLDING INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 12

Fixed assets, net $ 107,491,922 $ 70,026,131 $ 177,518,053
Total assets 231,653,856 70,026,131 301,679,987
Income and sales taxes payable 1,979,900 (8,997) 1,970,903
Other current liabilities 10,620,758 (72,000) 10,548,758
Total current liabilities 51,177,673 (80,997) 51,096,676
Deferred rent 11,874,327 79,351,970 91,226,297
Deferred tax liabilities 7,300,000 (3,600,000) 3,700,000
Total liabilities 70,395,894 75,670,973 146,066,867
Retained earnings 111,008,659 (5,644,842) 105,363,817
Total stockholders� equity 161,257,962 (5,644,842) 155,613,120
Total liabilities and stockholders� equity 231,653,856 70,026,131 301,679,987

7

Edgar Filing: CHARLOTTE RUSSE HOLDING INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 13

Table of Contents

CHARLOTTE RUSSE HOLDING, INC.

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements (Unaudited)�(Continued)

2. Restatement of Financial Statements (continued)

Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows

As Previously

Reported Adjustments As Restated

Three Months Ended March 27, 2004

Net cash provided by operating activities $ 3,420,768 $ 2,730,911 $ 6,151,679
Net cash used in investing activities (2,589,108) (2,730,911) (5,320,019)

Six Months Ended March 27, 2004

Net cash provided by operating activities 27,014,969 6,775,274 33,790,243
Net cash used in investing activities (10,221,406) (6,775,274) (16,996,680)

3. Stock Based Compensation

The Company accounts for the issuance of stock option grants in accordance with Accounting Principles Board Opinion (�APB�) No. 25 and
related interpretations in accounting for stock options. Statement of Financial Accounting Standards (�SFAS�) No. 123, �Accounting for
Stock-Based Compensation,� encourages, but does not require the Company to record compensation cost for stock-based employee compensation
plans at fair value. The Company has adopted the disclosure-only provision of SFAS No. 123. Accordingly, compensation expense has only
been recognized for stock options granted to employees when the exercise price was below fair market value on the date of grant. Had